AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KITCHELL/CEM, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO, 2 fo the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Kitchell/CEM, Inc. (hercinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively,
the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on April 25, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”) to provide on-call services under $100,000 for architectural and engineering design
services for various correctional projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services”) through
April 25, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 23, 2017 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17, including Attachment K-1, Revised Fee Schedule) to extend the term for one (1) additional
year through April 25, 2018 and to replace Attachment K with Attachment K-~1 to update the Fee
Schedule with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and

"WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR s Fee Schedule requires an update effective April 26, 2018; and
WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update the provisions of the Agreement, to
extend the term for one (1) additional year to April 25, 2019, to update the Fee Schedule effective
April 26, 2018, and to increase the amount by $100,000 for a total amount not to exceed $200,000 to
allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 1.1 of Section 1.0, Performance of the Agreement, to delete “This
AGREEMENT with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective April 26, 2017” and add
“This AGREEMENT with Attachment K-2: Revised Fee Schedule, effective April 26, 2018.”

2. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the CONTRACTOR’s Revised Fee
Schedule, effective April 26, 2017 is hereby replaced with the CONTRACTOR’s Revised Fee
Schedule, effective April 26, 2018,

Page 1 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Kitchel /CEM, Inc,
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various. Correctional Projects (REQ #10457)
RMA, — Public Works and Facilities
Term: April 25, 2014 — April 25, 2019
Not to Exceed: $200,000




LYl



Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, April 25, 2014, through and
including April 2.5, 2019,

Amend Paragraph 4.1 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, to read as follows:

It is mutually undetstood end agreed by both partics that CONTRACTOR shall be
corupensated under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheets attached hereto as
Attachments K-1 and K-2. The total aggregate amount payable to the CONTRACTOR under
this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the sum of $200,000.

Amend Paragraph 7.3.2 of Section 7.0, “Insurance Requirements”, to read as follows:

Business automobile lisbility insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased,
non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this AGREEMENT, with a
combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

Amend Paragraph 8.3 of Section 8.0, “Records and Confidentiality”, to add the following:

CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three (3) years after receipt
of final payment under this AGREEMENT. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit
exception, or other action relating to this AGREEMENT is pending at the end of the three (3)
year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

Amend Section 8.0, “Records and Confidentiality”, to add the following:

8.6  Royalties and Inventions: County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable
license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.

Replace Paragraph 10.3 and Paragraph 10.4 of Section 10.0, “Overriding Contractor
Performance Requirements™, with the following:

10.3  Assignment and Subcontracting:t The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or
otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this AGREEMENT without the prior written
consent of the County. None of the services covered by this AGREEMENT shall be
subcontracted without the prior written approval of the County. Notwithstanding any such
subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all
requirements of this AGREEMENT.

Page 2 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Kitchel /CEM, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10457)
‘RMA — Public Works and Facillties
Term: April 25, 2014 - April 25, 2019
Not to Exceed: $200,000







10,

Amend County information in Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY:

Donald D. Seatle

Deputy Director of Public Works and Facilities
County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-4800

Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email: searledd@co.monterey.ca.us

Add Section, 23.0, “Miscellaneous Provisions”, to read as follows:

23.01 Amendment: This AGREEMENT may be amended or modified only by an instrument
in writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR,

23.02 Waiver: Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT must be in
writing and signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and
conditions of this AGREEMENT shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or
conditions in this AGREEMENT,

23.03 Contractor: The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this AGREEMENT includes
CONTRACTOR’s officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in the
performance of this AGREEMENT.

23.04 Successors and Assigns: This AGREEMENT and the rights, privileges, duties, and
obligations of the County and CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT, to the extent
assignable or delegable, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their
respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs,

23.05 Headings: The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the
terms of this AGREEMENT.

23.06 Non-exclusive Agreement: This AGREEMENT is non-exclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services.

23.07 Construction of Agreement: The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
fully participated in the review and revision of this AGREEMENT and that any rule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not
apply in the interpretation of this AGREEMENT or any amendment to this AGREEMENT,

23.08 Counterparts: This AGREEMENT may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the
same AGREEMENT.,

Page 3 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Kitchell/CEM, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10457)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: April 25, 2014 — April 25, 2019
Not to Exceed: $200,000







11,

12.

13.

14,

23.09 Authority: Any individual executing this AGREEMENT on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter into this AGREEMENT on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this AGREEMENT.

23.10 Integration: This AGREEMENT, including the exhibits, represent the entire
AGREEMENT between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter
of this AGREEMENT and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or
agreements, either written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the
effective date of this AGREEMENT, which is the date that the County signs the
AGREEMENT.

23.11 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions: In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the provisions of this AGREEMENT and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachment to this AGREEMENT, the provisions of this AGREEMENT shall prevail and
control,

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West Alisal
Street, 22 Floor, Salinas, California 93901 is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling Place, South
2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527. -

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force,

This Amendment No. 2 and the previous amendment shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in.the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2.

Page 4 of 5
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
Kitchell/CEM, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Varicus Correctiona! Projects (RFQ #10457)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: April 25, 2014 — April 25, 2019
Not to Bxceed: $200,000







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR¥*

By: <. % p g,;fgﬁ Kitchell/CEM, Inc.

ez Contracts/Purchasing O%‘@r"\ﬂ P Contractor’s Business Name

60
Date: V/’ i / ‘g O&g& By: O l-r'————Lk

gnature of Chaf, President of Viccl’reaidw)y
JOM N\

Its:
rint Name atd Title)
Date: -S\ i\ tD
By: :
(Signaturs of Secrefafy, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
“Treasurer or Asst, Treasuree)
its:

Date: 5// ’7’”5

Approved as to Fiscaf\Provisions

-

By:

AddifsTChdtroller
Date: «)J\J \g

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By

Risk Management

Date:

¥*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is & corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above togsther with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations
Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is & partnership, the full
legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of & partner who has authority to execute
this Agreement on behalf of the parinership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personaily sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agresment.

Page 5 of §
Amendment No, 2 to Agreement
Kitchell/CEM, Inc.
On-Call Setvices Under $100,000 for Architectural and Engineeting Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10457)
RMA — Public Works and Facilitles
Term: April 25, 2014 — April 25, 2019
Not to Exceed: $200,000







ATTACHMENT K-2: REVISED FEE SCHEDULE
Effective April 26, 2018

Kitche]]lCEM, Inc.
Project Executive $236 00 $243 00 $250 00
Engineering Manager $209.00 $215.00 $221.00
Senior Project Manager $199.00 $205.00 $211.00
Project Manager $153.00 $158.00 $163.00
Senior Registered Architect $153.00 $158.00 $163.00
Security Specialist $153.00 $158.00 $163.00
Stractural Engineer $153.00 $158.00 $163.00
Civil Enginger $153.00 $158.00 $163.00
Mechanical Engineer $143.00 $147.00 $151.00
Electrical Engineer $143.00 $147.00 $151.00
|_Commissioning Agent $143.00 $147.00 $151.00
Registored Architect $132.00 $136.00 $140.00
Senior Estimaior $132.00 $136.00 $140.00
Senior Schednler $132.00 $136.00 $140.00
CMMS Program Maoager ' $112.00 $116.00 $119.00
Technical Services Manager $112.00 $116.00 $119,00
CAD/BIM Manager $108.00 $111.00 $114.00
Designer $108.00 $111.00 $114.00
Estimator $104.00 $107.00 $110.00
Scheduler $104.00 $107.00 $110.00
Stationary Building Engineer $101.00 $104.00 $107.00
Flectronica/Security Technician $96.00 $99.00 $102.00
HVAC Technician $91.00 $93.00 $ 96.00
CAD/BIM Operator $82,00 $85.00 $ 88.00
Building Maintenance Technician $78.00 $81.00 $ 83.00
Clerical $77.00 $80.00 $ 82.00
Hourly Rates include Salary Cost, General and Administrative Bxpense, and Overhead and Profit,
*Fiscal Year=July 1 - June 30
Reimbursables “Total Cost (if applicable) | % of Markup* -
Mileage Current Standard IRS Rate 0%
Add Service — Reproduction Printing:
8.5 x 11 black/white per page $0.10 0%
11 x 17 black/white per page $0.17 0%
8.5 x 11 color per page $0.39 0%
11 x 17 colot per page $0.89 0%
12 x 18 per sheet See note below** 0%
15 x 21 per sheet See note below** 0%
17 x 22 per sheet See note below** 0%
24 x 36 per sheei See note below** 0%
20 x 42 per sheet See note below** 0%
Qutside Reproduction as Invoiced by Prmt{ng Firm At cost 0%
Add Service - Media!

24” x 26” Foam Core $55.00 0%
30” x 42” Foam Core $65.00 0%
CD $3.00 0%
DVD $3.00 0%
Postage/Freight/Delivery Service: At cost 0%

*Markup not to exceed 10%.
**Wide format documents are charged at $0.39 per square foot,
Pagelofl
Kitchell/CEM, Tnc.

On-Call Services Under $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10457)
RMA. —Public Works and Facilities







Pl ,
@Rd’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE il

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s}.

rroDUcER ACIG Insurance Agency, Inc.

CONTACT
NAME:

2600 N. Central Ex . Suite 800 PHONE FAX
Richardsan, TX 75080 Ll razcpo00t |G 9726670604
INBURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC &
www.acig.com INSURER A : American Contractors ins. Co. RRG 12300
mslgi?(E:?]e!i CEM. Inc INSURER B : ACIG Insurance Company 19984
2450 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 500 INSURER ¢ ;
Sacramento CA 95833 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURERF : Steadfast Insurance Company 26387

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 36796757

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHETANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE Aﬁ;&ﬂ POLICY NUMBER Eﬂr%%v Y (ﬁﬂ}'ﬁ%vmﬂvl\:n LIMITS
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY s |+ |GL17PA0CO2 6/1/2017 | 6/1/2021 EAGH OCCURRENCE [ 1,000,000
A GL17PB0OGO2 (L XS) 6/1/2017 | 6M/2021 DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $ 100,000
A ] GL17PC0002 (GL XS) 8/1/2017 |6/1/2021 | oiSES(Eacenurrencal
| MED EXP (Any ons person) | § 5,000
- PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY hRS Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY EOMDNEDSINGLELMIT 1 g
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per persan) | $
|| & oy - BODILY INJURY {Per accident)| §
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Par accidenty
3
|| umBRELLALIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 5
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | | RETENTIONS [ | $
WORKERS COMPENSATION 7 /| BER o
AND EMPLOYERS' LAABILITY
B ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE YiN WCAQ00008317 6/1/2017  [6M/2018 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,600,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? NIA
{Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
f yos, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bslow EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
F |Contractor's Professional/Pollution EOC3929322-09 6/1/2017 (6/1/2018  |Per Claim $2,000,000
Liability *Aggregate $2,000,000

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS f LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required}

Re: All operations performed for the County
—See Attached Remarks Schedule--

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

All operations performed for the County

County of Monterey
Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

'3
A : A h .
et ~——<.:,L_L; /\' L
Michael J. O'Neill

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and iogo are reglstered marks of ACORD

36796757 | 17/18 17PA hnn'l GL5/Soyless WCRetro PL | Xathy Wilsen | 7/21/20%7 2:42:24 PM (CDT) | Page 1 of §
This certificate cancels and gupersedes ALL previocusly issued certificates.



P )
ACORD’
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

6/1/2018

DATE (MMW/DD/YYYY)

6/1/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

| IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisiens or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certlflcah holder In lleu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER | ockton Companies i
8110 E. Union Avenue e | PHONE ~_—~ | Fax o
Suite 700 EMAIL
Denver CO 80237 -
(303) 414-6000 IMSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC §
. msurer A: The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company 25615
i’?;g;“m Kitchell CEM, Inc. INSURER B :
2450 Venture Qaks Way, Suite 500 INSURER C :
Sacrﬂmmm, CA 95833 ]NQ‘JHEB D:
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 13352646 REVISION NUMBER: XXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEHMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

s TYPE OF INSUBANCE o varn) POLICY NUMBER: DO o) | (oY e) LTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE EAGH OCCURRENCE & XXIOOXX
DAMAGE TO RENTELD
CLAIMS-MADE |____| OCCUR | PREMISES fEa occunrencsy | $ XXXXKKK
|| .| MED EXP {Any one persony | & XTI
= PERSONAL & ADV INURY | § XXXX XXX
| GEN'L AGGHEGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE [19.9.9.9.9.9,9.4
roucy | | 5E& Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | 8 XXX XXXX
OTHER: . $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY N | N| DT8105E496169 612017 [ 612018 | GOVBREDSNGLELMIT T 5 950 000
[ | A auto BODILY INJURY (Per parson) | § WX XOCXXX
|| e ey T BODILY INJURY (Per eccident) | § 3O00SOO(K
X HIRED NON-OWNED PROFERTY DAMAGE 5 XHAXNXX
LA T AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
8 XOOOXXX
| |umerEcaLaB | loccun NOT APPLICABLE EAGH OCGURRENGE [19:4.9,4.0.9,9.4
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| _ AGOREGATE [ 3.9.9,6,0.0.¢.4
pep | | mevenmions o $ XXXXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION CAR P OTA-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN NOT APPLICABLE | STATUIE I
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 30000
OFFIGERMEMBER EXCLUDED? HIA :
(Mandatory in NH) E£.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 3OO0
If yes, deseribe under :
DESCAIPTION OF OPERATIONS bejaw: E.L. DISEASE- POLICYLMIT | § XOUXXXX |
A | Hired Auto Physical Damage N | N| DT8105E496169 6/1/2017 6/1/2018 Comp. Ded. $1,600
.| Coll, Ded. $1,000

DESCRIPTION OF OFERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 191, Additional Remarka Schaduls, may bs attached if mors spaca s required)
Auto Liability carrier in the State of Califomia is The Travelers Indemnity Company of Connecticut. Policy number, coverage, and effective dates above apply.
RE: All operations performed for the County by the Named Insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

e SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE

) ggmfs%ﬁffm A THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
168 Weat Alisd Stre% L ;ﬁl Hloor ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLICY PROVISIONS.
Salinas CA 93901 Ty
| CA (414 /CS M /{ wQ“
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPOHATION. AR rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:
= Yo
A' CORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of
AGENCY NAMED INSUERED
Kitchell CEM, [nc.
ACIG Insurance Agency, Inc. 2450 Veniure, Oaks Way, Suits 500
POLICY NUMEER Sacramento CA 95833
CARRIER NAIC CODE
EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Cerlificate of Liability (03/18)

HOLDER: County of Monterey Contracts/Purchasing Depariment
ADDRESS: 168 West Alisal Sfrest 3rd Floor Salinas CA 93901

payments of indemnity and/or expenses.

GL - If these policies are cancelled, non-renewed or materially changed, 60 days notice,
except 10 days for nonpayment of premium, will be mailed to the Certificate Holder.

WC - If these policies are cancelled, non-renewed or materially changed, 60 days notice,
except 10 daye for nonpayment of premium, will be mailed to the Certificate Holder.

Professional/Pollution *Aggregate limit is total insurance available for all elaims
Presented within the policy period for operations of insured. Limit will be reduced by

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

This certificate cancels and supersedas ALL previously iesved certificates.

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

36796757 | 17/18 17PA Ann'l GLS/5orless WCRetro PL | Kathy Wilsen | 7/21/2017 2:44:24 PM (COT) | Page 2 of 5

ADDENDUM/DOO



933
ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMATIC STATUS

AS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT — BLANKET

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL L1ABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Any person or arganization that you are required by writien contract fo include as an additional insured on this policy if the contract is executed
prior to the loss.

A Who is an Insured (Section !} is amended to include as an insured any person or organization shown in the above SCHEDULE
(called additional insured), but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury”
arising out of your premises or your operations for the additional insured, and only to the extent and for the minimum limits required
in the written contract.

B. The insurance provided to the additional insured is subject to the following limitations:

1. Unless required by written cantract, this insurance does not apply to “bodily injury™ or “property damage™ occurring after
“your work” for the additional Insured has been completed or after that portion of "your work” out of which the “bodily injury”
or "properly damage” arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization, whichever occurs first.

2. Unlass specifically required by written contract, this insurance does not apply to “bodily injury" or “property damage” arising
out of the sole negligence, act or omission of the additional insured.

3. This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” for which the
additional insured is obligated to pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agresment except to
the extent that the additional insured would have been obligated to pay such damages in the absence of the contract or
agreement.

4. This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the
rendering or failure to render any professional services by any insured or on any insured's behalf, including:

a) The preparing, approving or failing fo prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field
orders, change orders, drawings or specifications; and
b} Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering services.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision,
hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the “occurrence” which caused the “bodily Injury” or
“property damage”, or the offense which caused the “personal and advertising injury”, involved the rendering of, or the
failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

5. This endorsement shall not apply fo @ person or organization if any other additional insured endorsement attached to this
policy specifically applies to that persen or organization.

6. The insurance afforded herein only applles fo the extent permitted by applicable state law, including statutes governing
additional insured coverage in the construction industry.

7. The insurance afforded to the additional insured shall not exceed the minimum limits required in the written contract.

C. In no event shall the insurance provided to the additional insured exceed the scope of coverage, including minimum limits, required
by the contract. If a written confract or agreement requires that additional insured status be provided by the use of spacified edition
dates of the SO CG2010 and/or CG2037, then the terms of that endorsement are incorporated into this endorsement as respects
such additional insured and shall supersede the coverage grant and limitations in Sections A. and B. of this endorsement. In the
event that CG2010 and/or CG2037 are required but no edition dates are specified, the 04/13 editions shall apply.

D. This insurance is excess to any other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to the
additional insured unless a written contract requires that this insurance be primary or primary and non-contributing. However, this
insurance is always excess to other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, when the additional
insured has been added fo the other insurance as an additional insured.

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, provisions, agreements or limitations of the
manticned Policy, other than as above stated.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below Is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: Same as policy effective date unless otherwlse Indicated above.

Policy Effective: 6/1/2017 Policy No.: GL17PAD0O02 Endorsement No.:
Insured:Kitchell CEM, Inc. Premium $
Insurance Company: American Contractors Insurance Co. RRG

36796757 | 17/18 17FA Ann'l GL5/Sorless WCRetro PL | Kathy Wilscn | 7/21/2017 2:44:24 PM (CDT) | Page 3 of 5
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previouely issued certificates.



205

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s} or Organization(s):

Any person or organization for whom you have agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV — COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above
because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or “your work™ done under
a contract with that person or organization and included in the “products-completed operations hazard”. This waiver
applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedufe above.

Nathing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, provisions,
agreements or limitations of the mentioned Policy, other than as above stated.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date Issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required onty when this endorsement is Issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)
Endorsement Effective: Same as policy effective date unless otherwise Indicated above.
Policy Effective Date: §/1/2017 Pelicy No.:  GLA17PAGQ02 Endorsement No.:

Insured: Kitchell CEM, Inc. Premium $

Insurance Company: American Contractors Insurance Co RRG

36796757 | 17/18 17PA Ann'l GLS/50rless WCRetro PL | Kathy Wilson | 7/21/2017 2:44:24 PM {CDT) | Page 4 of §
This certificate cancels and supergsedes ALL previously issusd certificates.



Policy # DT8105E496169COF17
Kitchell Corporation
Effective 6/1/2017 - 6/1/2018

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED — PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

PROVISIONS

1.

CAT4740216

The following is added to Paragraph A.1.c., Who
Is An Insured, of SECTION Il — COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

This includes any person or organization who you
are required under a written contract or
agreement between you and that person or
organization, that is signed by you before the
"bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and
that is in effect during the policy pericd, to name
as an additional insured for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent of
that person's or organization's liability for the
conduct of another "insured”.

0 20186 The Travelers indemnity Company. All righis reserved.

2. The following is added to Paragraph B.5., Other

Insurance of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS:

Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. and
paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, this
insurance is primary to and non-contributory with
applicable other insurance under which an
additional insured person or organization Is the
first named insured when the writien contract or
agreement between you and that person or
organization, that is signed by you before the
"bodily injury" or "property damage™ occurs and
that is in effect during the policy period, requires
this insurance to be primary and non-contributory.

Page 1 of 1

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 04-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an Injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against
the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written
coniract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in
the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be ___* % of the California workers’ compensation pramium otherwise due on
such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
Whomever the named insured is required by written

contract executed prior to loss to waive rights of recovery
against.

* No Additional Premium to be applied

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The Informatlon below is required only when this endorsement Is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: Same as Policy Effective Dats unless otherwise indicated above.

Policy Effective Date: §11/2017 Policy No. \WCAQ00006817 Endorsement No.
Premium $

Insured Kitchell CEM, Inc.

Carrier Name/Code:  ACIG Insurance Company

WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 04-84)

36796757 | 17/18 17PA Ann'l GL5/Sorless WCRetro PL | Rathy Wilson | 7/21/2017 2:44:24 DM (CDT) | Page S of &
Thie certificate cancels ard supersedss ALL previcusly issued certificates.






